Since the SPA specifies the Capital Increase against Contribution in Kind in form of the transfer of the full direct and indirect

ownership in the New E-Plus Group to the Company with all new shares stemming from such capital increase being sub-

scribed for by KPN Mobile Germany as a part and condition for the Acquisition and therefore being directly attributable to the

Acquisition, the Capital Increase against Contribution in Kind was considered for purposes of the Pro Forma Consolidated

Financial Information.

P-23

Transaction costs for the Rights Offering and the Capital Increase against Contribution in Kind

The transaction costs for the Rights Offering and the Capital Increase against Contribution in Kind were recognized directly in

equity in accordance with IFRS.

4. Pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013

4.1. Presentation of the pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31,

2013

January 1 to December 31,
2013

Historical Financial
Information

Total
Pro forma
explanation

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

income
statement€ in thousands

Telefónica
Deutschland

New E-Plus
Group

Revenues 4,913,881 3,252,166 8,166,047 (1) (223,867) 7,942,180

Other income 169,022 56,695 225,717 - 225,717

Supplies (1,957,980) (1,027,359) (2,985,339) (1) 230,796 (2,754,543)

Personnel expenses (418,647) (254,376) (673,023) (5) (11,856) (684,879)

Other expenses (1,469,176) (1,339,501) (2,808,677) (1), (4) (21,983) (2,830,660)

Operating income before
depreciation and
amortization (OIBDA) 1,237,100 687,625 1,924,725 (26,910) 1,897,815

Depreciation and

amortization (1,131,749) (838,585) (1,970,334) (2) (164,396) (2,134,730)

Operating income 105,351 (150,960) (45,609) (191,306) (236,915)

Finance income 6,349 8,578 14,927 - 14,927

Exchange gains 635 108 743 - 743

Finance costs (33,409) (48,675) (82,084) - (82,084)

Exchange losses (548) (72) (620) - (620)

Net financial income/
(expense) (26,972) (40,061) (67,033) - (67,033)

Profit/(loss) before tax
from continuing operations 78,379 (191,021) (112,642) (191,306) (303,948)

Income tax (567) - (567) (2), (3), (4), (5) 95,766 95,199

Profit/(loss) after taxes for
the year from continuing
operations 77,813 (191,021) (113,209) (95,540) (208,749)

Total profit/(loss) for the
year 77,813 (191,021) (113,209) (95,540) (208,749)

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to owners of
the parent 77,813 (191,021) (113,209) (95,540) (208,749)

Profit/(loss) for the year 77,813 (191,021) (113,209) (95,540) (208,749)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (in

€)(a) 0.07 (0.07)

Diluted earnings per share

(in €)(a) 0.07 (0.07)

(a) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share were calculated based on the pro forma loss attributable to owners of the parent for the

period from January 1 to December 31, 2013 and on the amount of 2,787,377,704 shares outstanding during the entire reporting period

upon implementation of both the Rights Offering and the Capital Increase against Contribution in Kind as of January 1, 2013 as further

described in section 3.3.2.1. and 3.3.2.2. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

P-24

4.2. Explanation of the pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated income statement of the Company for the

period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013

January 1 to December 31,
2013

Intercompany
elimination

Provisional
PPA

Income tax
adjustments

Acquisition-
related costs

Management
bonus

agreements

Total pro forma
adjustments
for the period
January 1 to
December 31,

2013

€ in thousands

Pro forma explanation (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenues (223,867) - - - - (223,867)

Other income - - - - - -

Supplies 230,796 - - - - 230,796

Personnel expenses - - - - (11,856) (11,856)

Other expenses (6,929) - - (15,054) - (21,983)

Operating income before
depreciation and
amortization (OIBDA) - - - (15,054) (11,856) (26,910)

Depreciation and amortization - (164,396) - - - (164,396)

Operating income - (164,396) - (15,054) (11,856) (191,306)

Finance income - - - - - -

Exchange gains - - - - - -

Finance costs - - - - - -

Exchange losses - - - - - -

Net financial income/
(expense) - - - - - -

Profit/(loss) before tax from
continuing operations - (164,396) - (15,054) (11,856) (191,306)

Income tax - 52,607 34,914 4,451 3,794 95,766

Profit/(loss) after taxes for
the year from continuing
operations - (111,789) 34,914 (10,603) (8,062) (95,540)

Total profit/(loss) for the
year - (111,789) 34,914 (10,603) (8,062) (95,540)

Pro forma adjustments with a continuing effect

The following pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2013 to

December 31, 2013 with a continuing effect on the results of operations of Telefónica Deutschland arose from the Acquisition

of the New E-Plus Group:

(1) Intercompany elimination

Supply and service relationships between Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group were eliminated for purposes of

the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. Revenues between Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group

were mainly generated from access, termination and interconnection fees charged by Telefónica Deutschland or the New

[…]

Group and the Company as well as the merger bonus agreements entered into with management personnel of the Company

vested in the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013, additional personnel expenses of €11,856 thousand were

recognized in the pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

As a result of this pro forma adjustment, income tax benefits in the amount of €3,794 thousand were recognized in the pro

forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013, calculated based on the stat-

utory tax rate of Telefónica Deutschland of 32% and based on the preliminary estimate that all expenses for bonus agreements

recognized for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 were tax-deductible.

P-26

5. Pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014

5.1. Presentation of the pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014

January 1 to June 30,
2014

Historical Financial
Information

Total
Pro forma
explanation

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated

income statement€ in thousands
Telefónica
Deutschland

New E-Plus
Group

Revenues 2,283,663 1,578,903 3,862,566 (1) (93,695) 3,768,871

Other income 43,022 24,708 67,730 - 67,730

Supplies (882,649) (507,660) (1,390,309) (1) 99,070 (1,291,239)

Personnel expenses (213,284) (145,661) (358,945) (5) 6,135 (352,810)

Other expenses (744,959) (672,289) (1,417,248) (1), (4) (854) (1,418,102)

Operating income
before depreciation
and amortization
(OIBDA) 485,792 278,001 763,793 10,656 774,449

Depreciation and

amortization (533,988) (361,130) (895,118) (2) (82,222) (977,340)

Operating income (48,195) (83,129) (131,324) (71,566) (202,890)

Finance income 3,953 4,445 8,398 - 8,398

Exchange gains 161 18 179 - 179

Finance costs (19,660) (27,488) (47,148) - (47,148)

Exchange losses (474) (33) (507) - (507)

Net financial income/
(expense) (16,020) (23,058) (39,078) - (39,078)

Profit/(loss) before
tax (64,215) (106,187) (170,402) (71,566) (241,968)

Income tax 14 – 14 (2), (3), (4), (5) 124,305 124,319

Total profit/(loss) for
the period (64,201) (106,187) (170,388) 52,739 (117,649)

Profit/(loss) for the
period attributable to
owners of the parent (64,201) (106,187) (170,388) 52,739 (117,649)

Profit/(loss) for the
period (64,201) (106,187) (170,388) 52,739 (117,649)

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per

share (in €)(a) (0.06) 0.04

Diluted earnings per

share (in €)(a) (0.06) 0.04

(a) Pro forma basic and diluted earnings per share were calculated based on the pro forma loss attributable to owners of the parent for the

period from January 1 to June 30, 2014 and on the amount of 2,787,377,704 shares outstanding during the entire reporting period upon

implementation of both the Rights Offering and the Capital Increase against Contribution in Kind as of January 1, 2013 as further

described in section 3.3.2.1. and 3.3.2.2. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

P-27

5.2. Explanation of the pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated income statement of the Company for the

period from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014

January 1 to June 30, 2014
Intercompany
elimination

Provisional
PPA

Income tax
adjustments

Acquisition-
related costs

Management
bonus

agreements

Total pro forma
adjustments for

the period
January 1 to
June 30, 2014

€ in thousands

Pro forma explanation (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenues (93,695) - - - - (93,695)

Other income - - - - - -

Supplies 99,070 - - - - 99,070

Personnel expenses - - - - 6,135 6,135

Other expenses (5,375) - - 4,521 - (854)

Operating income before
depreciation and
amortization (OIBDA) - - - 4,521 6,135 10,656

Depreciation and amortization - (82,222) - - - (82,222)

Operating income - (82,222) - 4,521 6,135 (71,566)

Finance income - - - - - -

Exchange gains - - - - - -

Finance costs - - - - - -

Exchange losses - - - - - -

Net financial income/
(expense) - - - - - -

Profit/(loss) before tax - (82,222) - 4,521 6,135 (71,566)

Income tax - 26,311 101,294 (1,337) (1,963) 124,305

Total profit/(loss) for the
period - (55,911) 101,294 3,184 4,172 52,739

Pro forma adjustments with a continuing effect

The following pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated income statement for the period from January 1, 2014 to

June 30, 2014 with a continuing effect on the results of operations of Telefónica Deutschland arose from the Acquisition of

the New E-Plus Group:

(1) Intercompany elimination

Supply and service relationships between Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group were eliminated for purposes of

the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information. Revenues between Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group

were mainly generated from access, termination and interconnection fees charged by Telefónica Deutschland or the New

[…]

Company as well as the merger bonus agreements entered into with management personnel of the Company vested in the

period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013. As a result, personnel expenses of €6,135 thousand, which were already

reflected in the historical income statements of the Company and the New E-Plus Group for the six-month period ended

June 30, 2014, were eliminated for purposes of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information as they were already

incurred in the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013. Furthermore, related tax income of €1,963 thousand,

calculated based on the statutory tax rate of Telefónica Deutschland of 32% and based on the preliminary estimate that all

expenses for bonus agreements recognized were tax-deductible, was eliminated.

P-29

6. Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2014

6.1. Presentation of the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2014

As of June 30, 2014 Historical Financial
Information

Total
Pro forma
explanation

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
consolidated
statement of
financial
position€ in thousands

Telefónica
Deutschland

New E-Plus
Group

Assets

A) Non-current assets 6,935,334 4,371,969 11,307,304 3,107,649 14,414,953

Goodwill 705,576 151,305 856,881 (3) 901,427 1,758,308

Intangible assets 2,717,326 1,732,092 4,449,418 (3) 2,832,148 7,281,566

Property, plant and equipment 2,818,161 2,298,921 5,117,082 (3) (421,210) 4,695,872

Other non-current financial assets 110,748 173,516 284,264 (2), (3) - 284,264

Deferred tax assets

583,523 16,135 599,659

(1), (2), (3),

(4), (6), (7) (204,716) 394,942

B) Current assets 2,313,167 1,092,660 3,405,827 (38,755) 3,367,072

Inventories 110,369 25,159 135,528 - 135,528

Trade and other receivables 1,171,811 712,748 1,884,559 (1), (2), (5) (25,089) 1,859,470

Other current financial assets 24,713 - 24,713 - 24,713

Cash and cash equivalents 1,006,275 354,753 1,361,028 (1), (2) (13,666) 1,347,362

Total assets (A+B) 9,248,502 5,464,629 14,713,131 3,068,894 17,782,025

Equity and liabilities

A) Equity 5,399,166 4,010,297 9,409,464 3,043,083 12,452,547

Common stock 1,116,946 10,102 1,127,048 (1), (2), (3) 1,660,330 2,787,378

Additional paid-in capital 430 1,434,630 1,435,060 (1), (2), (3) 3,922,130 5,357,190

Retained earnings 4,280,108 2,568,047 6,848,155 (3), (4), (6), (7) (2,541,859) 4,306,296

Other components of equity 1,683 (2,482) (799) (3) 2,482 1,683

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent 5,399,166 4,010,297 9,409,464 3,043,083 12,452,547

B) Non-current liabilities 2,262,739 349,524 2,612,263 15,374 2,627,637

Non-current interest-bearing debt 1,812,596 - 1,812,596 - 1,812,596

Other payables 47,013 143,255 190,268 - 190,268

Non-current provisions 138,819 202,470 341,289 (3) 19,173 360,462

Deferred income 264,311 3,799 268,111 (3) (3,799) 264,312

Deferred tax liabilities - - - (3), (7) - -

C) Current liabilities 1,586,596 1,104,808 2,691,404 10,436 2,701,840

Current interest-bearing debt 12,687 5,271 17,958 - 17,958

Trade payables 1,098,617 550,368 1,648,985 (5) (17,726) 1,631,259

Other payables 289,143 339,036 628,179 (1), (2), (4) 40,251 668,430

Current provisions 3,155 13,669 16,824 (6) (149) 16,675

Deferred income 182,995 196,464 379,459 (3), (5) (11,940) 367,519

Total equity and liabilities
(A+B+C) 9,248,502 5,464,629 14,713,131 3,068,894 17,782,025

P-30

6.2. Explanation of the pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Company as of June 30, 2014

As of
June 30, 2014

Rights
Offering

Payment of
Cash

Component
and Capital
Increase
against

Contribution
in Kind

Provisional
PPA and

New E-Plus
Group
equity

elimination

Acquisition-
related
costs

Inter-
company
elimination

Management
bonus

agreements
Income tax
adjustments

Total pro
forma

adjustments
as of

June 30,
2014

€ in thousands

Pro forma
explanation (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

Assets
A) Non-current
assets 10,515 7,065,346 (3,264,322) 3,114 - (48) (706,956) 3,107,649

Goodwill - - 901,427 - - - - 901,427

Intangible assets - - 2,832,148 - - - - 2,832,148

Property, plant

and equipment - - (421,210) - - - - (421,210)

Other non-

current financial

assets - 7,064,660 (7,064,660) - - - - -

Deferred tax

assets 10,515 686 487,973 3,114 - (48) (706,956) (204,716)

B) Current
assets 3,617,232 (3,636,183) - - (19,804) - - (38,755)

Inventories - - - - - - - -

Trade and other

receivables (5,121) (165) - - (19,804) - - (25,089)

Other current

financial assets - - - - - - - -

Cash and cash

equivalents 3,622,352 (3,636,018) - - - - - (13,666)

Total assets
(A+B) 3,627,747 3,429,164 (3,264,322) 3,114 (19,804) (48) (706,956) 3,068,894

Equity and
liabilities

A) Equity 3,600,008 3,427,184 (4,010,297) (7,419) - 101 33,506 3,043,083

Common stock 976,375 694,057 (10,102) - - - - 1,660,330

Additional paid-

in capital 2,623,633 2,733,127 (1,434,630) - - - - 3,922,130

Retained

earnings - - (2,568,047) (7,419) - 101 33,506 (2,541,859)

Other

components of

equity - - 2,482 - - - - 2,482

Equity
attributable to
owners of the
parent 3,600,008 3,427,184 (4,010,297) (7,419) - 101 33,506 3,043,083

P-31

As of
June 30, 2014

Rights
Offering

Payment of
Cash

Component
and Capital
Increase
against

Contribution
in Kind

Provisional
PPA and

New E-Plus
Group
equity

elimination

Acquisition-
related
costs

Inter-
company
elimination

Management
bonus

agreements
Income tax
adjustments

Total pro
forma

adjustments
as of

June 30,
2014

€ in thousands

Pro forma
explanation (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

B) Non-current
liabilities - - 755,837 - - - (740,463) 15,374

Non-current
interest-bearing
debt - - - - - - - -

Other payables - - - - - - - -

Non-current
provisions - - 19,173 - - - - 19,173

Deferred
income - - (3,799) - - - - (3,799)

Deferred tax
liabilities - - 740,463 - - - (740,463) -

C) Current
liabilities 27,739 1,980 (9,862) 10,533 (19,804) (149) - 10,436

Current interest-
bearing debt - - - - - - - -

Trade payables - - - - (17,726) - - (17,726)

Other payables 27,739 1,980 - 10,533 - - - 40,251

Current
provisions - - - - - (149) - (149)

Deferred
income - - (9,862) - (2,078) - - (11,940)

Total equity
and liabilities
(A+B+C) 3,627,747 3,429,164 (3,264,322) 3,114 (19,804) (48) (706,956) 3,068,894

The following pro forma adjustments to the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2014 arose

from the Acquisition of the New E-Plus Group:

(1) Rights Offering

For purposes of the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as June 30, 2014, the pro forma adjustments on

common stock and additional paid-in capital from the Rights Offering are calculated as follows:

June 30, 2014
€ in thousands, unless
otherwise indicated

Number of shares to be issued via Rights Offering 976,375,256

* Subscription Price Rights Offering (€ per share) 3.71

Gross proceeds from Rights Offering 3,622,352

[…]

(4) The presentation adjustment related to returned debits in the amount of negative €16,308 thousand (as further described

in section 2.4.1.3. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information) was classified to other revenues.

(5) The accounting and valuation adjustment related to the leasing of mobile devices resulted in additional handset revenues

amounting to €386,028 thousand and lower wireless service revenues amounting to €270,419 thousand (as further

described in section 2.4.2.4. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information). Consequently, wireless business

revenues increased by €115,609 thousand.

(6) The accounting and valuation adjustment related to connection fees resulted in an increase of wireless service revenues

in the amount of €3,799 thousand (as further described in section 2.4.2.4. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information).

7.1.2. Breakdown of pro forma revenues of Telefónica Deutschland for the period from January 1, 2013 to December 31,

2013

January 1 to December 31, 2013 Historical Financial
Information

Total

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

€ in thousands
Telefónica
Deutschland

New E-Plus
Group

Intercompany
elimination

Pro forma explanation (1)

Revenues 4,913,881 3,252,166 8,166,047 (223,867) 7,942,180

Wireless business 3,673,043 3,245,362 6,918,405 (223,867) 6,694,538

Wireless service revenues 2,989,294 2,726,809 5,716,103 (223,867) 5,492,236

Handset revenues 683,749 518,553 1,202,302 - 1,202,302

Wireline business 1,234,958 - 1,234,958 - 1,234,958

Other revenues 5,880 6,804 12,684 - 12,684

Explanation of the pro forma adjustment related to pro forma revenues for the period from January 1, 2013 to
December 31, 2013

(1) The pro forma adjustment with an effect on pro forma revenues of Telefónica Deutschland for the period from

January 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 is related to the elimination of supply and service relationships between

Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group. The resulting decrease in revenues of €223,867 thousand

related to wireless service revenues of Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group.

7.2. Breakdown of pro forma revenues for the period from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014

7.2.1. Presentation, accounting and valuation adjustments related to revenues of the New E-Plus Group for the period from

January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014

January 1 to June 30, 2014

E-Plus
Group

Presentation adjustments
Accounting and

valuation adjustments

New
E-Plus
Group

€ in thousands

Foreign
exchange
gains and
losses

Rental
income

Service
provider
contracts

Returned
debits

Leasing
of mobile
devices

Deferred
revenues
one-off

connection
fees

Explanation (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Revenues 1,582,980 (18) (7,337) 7,556 (8,182) 5,876 (1,972) 1,578,903

Wireless business 1,560,333 - - 7,556 - 5,876 (1,972) 1,571,793

Wireless service revenues(a) 1,492,522 - - 7,556 (164,704) (1,972) 1,333,402

Handset revenues(b) 67,811 - - - - 170,580 - 238,391

Wireline business - - - - - - - -

Other revenues 22,647 (18) (7,337) - (8,182) - - 7,110

(a) Consists of ‘revenues from services’ (€1,492,522 thousand) as reported in the unaudited IFRS interim condensed consolidated financial

statements of KPN Mobile Germany as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014.

(b) Consists of ‘revenues from the sale of goods’ (€67,811 thousand) as reported in the unaudited IFRS interim condensed consolidated

financial statements of KPN Mobile Germany as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2014.

P-35

Explanation of the adjustments to the historical financial information related to revenues of the New E-Plus Group to
harmonize the accounting policies

[…]

(4) The presentation adjustment related to returned debits in the amount of negative €8,182 thousand (as further described

in section 2.4.1.3. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information) was classified to other revenues.

(5) The accounting and valuation adjustment related to the leasing of mobile devices resulted in additional handset revenues

amounting to €170,580 thousand and lower wireless service revenues amounting to €164,704 thousand (as further

described in section 2.4.2.4. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information). Consequently, wireless business

revenues increased by €5,876 thousand.

(6) The accounting and valuation adjustment related to connection fees resulted in a decrease of wireless service revenues

in the amount of €1,972 thousand (as further described in section 2.4.2.4. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information).

7.2.2. Breakdown of pro forma revenues of Telefónica Deutschland for the period from January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014

January 1 to June 30, 2014 Historical Financial
Information

Total

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated

€ in thousands
Telefónica
Deutschland

New E-Plus
Group

Intercompany
elimination

Pro forma explanation (1)

Revenues 2,283,663 1,578,903 3,862,566 (93,695) 3,768,871

Wireless business 1,699,203 1,571,793 3,270,996 (93,695) 3,177,301

Wireless service revenues 1,434,751 1,333,402 2,768,153 (93,695) 2,674,458

Handset revenues 264,452 238,391 502,843 - 502,843

Wireline business 580,775 - 580,775 - 580,775

Other revenues 3,686 7,110 10,796 - 10,796

Explanation of the pro forma adjustment related to pro forma revenues for the period from January 1, 2014 to
June 30, 2014

(1) The pro forma adjustment with an effect on pro forma revenues of Telefónica Deutschland for the period from

January 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014 is related to the elimination of supply and service relationships between Telefónica

Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group. The resulting decrease in revenues of €93,695 thousand related to wireless

service revenues of Telefónica Deutschland and the New E-Plus Group.

P-36

7.3. Pro forma net financial debt of Telefónica Deutschland as of June 30, 2014

As of June 30, 2014
Historical Financial

Information

Total

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
consolidated€ in thousands

Telefónica
Deutschland

New E-Plus
Group

Rights Offering,
Payment of Cash
Component and
Capital Increase

against Contribution
in Kind

Pro forma explanation (1)

Cash and cash equivalents 1,006,275 354,753 1,361,028 (13,666) 1,347,362

Liquidity 1,006,275 354,753 1,361,028 (13,666) 1,347,362

Current financial assets(1), (2) 151,697 280,452 432,149 - 432,149

Current interest-bearing debt(3) 12,687 - 12,687 - 12,687

Other current liabilities(4), (5) 15,254 314,936 330,190 - 330,190

Current financial debt(6) 27,941 314,936 342,877 - 342,877

Current net financial debt(7) (1,130,031) (320,269) (1,450,300) 13,666 (1,436,634)

Non-current financial assets(8), (9) 92,234 123,446 215,680 - 215,680

Non-current interest-bearing debt 1,812,596 - 1,812,596 - 1,812,596

Other non-current payables(10), (11) 43,913 136,867 180,780 - 180,780

Non-current financial debt(12) 1,856,509 136,867 1,993,376 - 1,993,376

Non-current net financial debt(13) 1,764,275 13,421 1,777,696 1,777,696

Net financial debt(14) 634,244 (306,848) 327,396 13,666 341,062

(1) Current financial assets of Telefónica Deutschland is comprised of current portion of “O2 My Handy” receivables (€151,233 thousand)

plus loan to third parties included in other current financial assets (€464 thousand).

(2) Current financial assets of New E-Plus Group is comprised of current lease receivables relating to mobile devices leased to customers in

the amount of €280,452 thousand (as further described in section 2.4.2.3. and 2.4.2.4. of the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial

Information).

(3) Current interest-bearing debt of New E-Plus Group in the amount of €5,271 thousand does not meet the Company’s definition of net